
Ord No. 1322-2008 
 

Information to be included in all Legislation Modifying a Contract: 

 

 

1. The names, location by City/State and status of all companies that submitted a 

competitive bid or RFP/RFSQ for the original contract.  

 

Name City/State Maj/MBE/FBE 

Stantec Consulting Services, Inc.  (fka R.D. Zande) Columbus, Ohio Majority 

Burgess & Niple, Inc. Columbus, Ohio Majority 

DLZ Ohio, Inc. Columbus, Ohio MBR 

 

2. The name, address, contact name, phone number and contract number of the firm 

awarded the original contract. 

Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. 

1500 Lake Shore Drive, Suite 100 

Columbus, Ohio 43204 

Michael Brewster, P.E., 614-486-4383 

EA013375 

 

3. A description of work performed to date as part of the contract and a full description of 

work to be performed during any future phasing of the contract. 

To date, the consultant has completed the design of a 27 MGD booster station.   

 

4. An updated contract timeline to contract completion. 

The design and bid process is scheduled for one year. 

 

5. A description of any and all modifications to date including the amounts of each 

modification and the Contract Number associated with any modification to date.  (List 

each modification separately.) 

None 

 

6. A full description of the work to be performed as part of the proposed contract 

modification.  (Indicating the work to be a logical extension of the contract is not 

sufficient explanation.) 

The work to be performed is to redesign the station at an alternative location, obtain the 

necessary approvals, and bid the project.  

 

7. If the contract modification was not anticipated and explained in the original contract 

legislation a full explanation as to the reasons the work could not have been anticipated 

is required. (Changed or field conditions is not sufficient explanation.  Describe in full 

the changed conditions that require modification of the contract scope and amount.) 

The Division of Power and Water (DOPW) purchased land in 2003 to facilitate the 

construction of a new booster station.  This land was immediately adjacent to an existing 

biofilter positioned on the Upper Scioto Tunnel.  This biofilter is situated in an easement 

obtained by the Division of Sewerage and Drainage (DOSD) sometime in the mid to late 

1990’s.  After the biofilter facility was built, DOSD discovered that for ease of maintenance, 

360-degree access to the filter was needed and the current easement did not provide that.  

Thus, the Sewer Maintenance Operations Center (SMOC) began using and continues to have 

a need for the property purchased by DOPW to maintain the biofilter.    

 



During the final design of the booster station DOSD–SMOC personnel expressed concern 

about the location of the proposed booster station with regards to maintenance of existing 

biofilter.  In addition, the booster station site did not permit proper handling of the 

stormwater runoff from the booster station based upon newly adopted stormwater 

regulations. 

 

Through numerous discussions between DOPW and DOSD it was determined it would be in 

the best interest of both Divisions to relocate the booster station away from the biofilter.  

This would allow DOSD to have 360-degree access for ease of maintenance and allow 

DOPW adequate room to address storm drainage and future maintenance.   

 

This relocation also requires the Department to purchase additional land. 

 

8. An explanation of why the work to be performed as part of the contract modification 

cannot be bid out. (Indicating the work to be a logical extension of the contract is not 

sufficient explanation.) 

The consultant has designed the station and is most familiar with the project requirements.  

 

9. A cost summary to include the original contract amount, the cost of each modification 

to date (list each modification separately), the cost of the modification being requested 

in the legislation, the estimated cost of any future known modifications and a total 

estimate of the contract cost. 

 Original Contract:  $118,000 

 Modification:  $110,000 

 Total Contract Amount: $228,000 

 

10. An explanation of how the cost of the modification was determined. 

The consultant provided an estimate to complete the work. 

 

11.  Sub-Consultants identified to work on this contract:   

Prater Engineering will perform the HVAC design. 

 

 

 


